added tax balances in the consolidated financial statements. We have revised our prior-period financial statements to correct these misstatements as well as other unrelated
immaterial misstatements, including adjustments to Revenue and Other income (expense), net. The revisions ensure comparability across all periods reflected in the
consolidated financial statements. The GAAP diluted EPS net impact of these prior-period revisions is a $0.04 decrease to the six months ended June 30, 2024, no change
for fiscal year 2023 and a $0.05 decrease for fiscal year 2022. The non-GAAP diluted EPS net impact of these prior-period revisions is a $0.02 decrease for the six months
ended June 30, 2024, a $0.03 decrease for fiscal year 2023 and a $0.06 decrease for fiscal year 2022. The revisions had no impact to adjusted free cash flow. A summary
of the revisions to the previously reported results is provided below.

The following tables sets forth our revisions to the Consolidated Statement of Earnings/(Loss) for each of the periods indicated.

Six months ended June 30, 2023 Six months ended June 30,  2024 For the year ended December 31, 2022 For the year ended December 31, 2023

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

Revenue $ 4,821 $ 6 $ 4,826 $ 4,957 $ 1 $ 4,958 $ 9,719 $ 1 $ 9,720 $ 9,821 $ 10 $ 9,831
Cost of revenue  3,086  16  3,102  3,091  15  3,106  6,216  43  6,259  6,145  30  6,175
Operating income  661  (10)  651  739  (14)  725  1,218  (42)  1,176  1,467  (20)  1,447
Other income (expense), net  (113)  28  (86)  (167)  (17)  (184)  4  (2)  2  (183)  18  (164)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss)  246  18  263  452  (31)  421  941  (44)  898  663  (2)  662
Provision (benefit) for income tax  65  5  69  116  (8)  107  325  (11)  314  157  (1)  157
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations  181  13  194  260  (23)  237  616  (33)  584  506  (1)  505
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS  (6,456)  13  (6,443)  968  (23)  945  (16,720)  (33)  (16,752)  (6,654)  (1)  (6,655)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations  180  13  193  259  (23)  236  608  (33)  576  503  (1)  502

Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing operations  0.30  0.02  0.33  0.46  (0.04)  0.42  1.01  (0.05)  0.95  0.85  —  0.85
Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  (10.91)  0.02  (10.88)  1.71  (0.04)  1.67  (27.68)  (0.05)  (27.74)  (11.26)  —  (11.26)
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing
operations  0.30  0.02  0.33  0.46  (0.04)  0.42  1.01  (0.05)  0.95  0.85  —  0.85
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  (10.91)  0.02  (10.88)  1.71  (0.04)  1.67  (27.68)  (0.05)  (27.74)  (11.26)  —  (11.26)

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations $ 1,844 $ (10) $ 1,835 $ 1,974 $ (14) $ 1,960 $ 3,961 $ (42) $ 3,917 $ 3,972 $ (20) $ 3,952
Adjusted EBITDA margin from continuing operations  38.2 % NM  38.0 %  39.8 % NM  39.5 %  40.8 % NM  40.3 %  40.4 % NM  40.2 %
Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from continuing operations (1) $ 879 $ (9) $ 870 $ 1,390 $ (12) $ 1,378 $ 2,297 $ (36) $ 2,261 $ 1,999 $ (17) $ 1,982
Adjusted net earnings per diluted share attributable to FIS from continuing operations $ 1.48 $ (0.02) $ 1.47 $ 2.45 $ (0.02) $ 2.43  3.78  (0.06)  3.72 $ 3.37 $ (0.03) $ 3.34

Banking

Revenue $ 3,312 $ 6 $ 3,317 $ 3,394 $ 1 $ 3,395 $ 6,624 $ 1 $ 6,625 $ 6,733 $ 10 $ 6,743
Adjusted EBITDA  1,394  (10)  1,384  1,511  (14)  1,497  2,882  (42)  2,840  2,928  (20)  2,908
Adjusted EBITDA %  42.1 % NM  41.7 %  44.5 % NM  44.1 %  43.5 % NM  42.9 %  43.5 % NM  43.1 %

(1) The revisions to Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations included adjustments to Other income (expense), net which are excluded from Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from
continuing operations. Additionally, Adjusted net earnings from continuing operations applies a normalized tax rate ranging from 14.0% to 14.5%, depending on the period.

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
REVISION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP FINANCIAL

INFORMATION — UNAUDITED
(In millions)

16

Exhibit J (continued)

Three months ended March 31, 2022 Three months ended June 30, 2022 Three months ended September 30, 2022 Three months ended December 31, 2022

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

Revenue $ 2,370 $ — $ 2,371 $ 2,408 $ — $ 2,408 $ 2,415 $ — $ 2,415 $ 2,526 $ 1 $ 2,526
Cost of revenue  1,571  10  1,581  1,541  10  1,551  1,534  11  1,545  1,570  12  1,582
Operating income  202  (10)  192  254  (10)  244  384  (11)  372  379  (11)  367
Other income (expense), net  29  —  29  6  4  10  18  (1)  18  (49)  (5)  (54)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss)  188  (10)  178  212  (6)  206  324  (12)  312  218  (16)  202
Provision (benefit) for income tax  67  (3)  64  51  (1)  49  102  (3)  99  107  (4)  103
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations  121  (7)  115  161  (5)  156  222  (9)  213  111  (12)  99
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS  120  (7)  113  277  (5)  271  249  (9)  240  (17,365)  (12)  (17,377)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations  121  (7)  115  159  (5)  155  218  (9)  210  109  (12)  97

Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing operations  0.20  (0.01)  0.19  0.26  (0.01)  0.25  0.36  (0.01)  0.35  0.18  (0.02)  0.16
Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  0.20  (0.01)  0.19  0.46  (0.01)  0.45  0.41  (0.01)  0.40  (29.28)  (0.02)  (29.30)
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing
operations  0.20  (0.01)  0.19  0.26  (0.01)  0.25  0.36  (0.01)  0.35  0.18  (0.02)  0.16
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  0.20  (0.01)  0.18  0.45  (0.01)  0.44  0.41  (0.01)  0.40  (29.28)  (0.02)  (29.30)

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations $ 909 $ (10) $ 899 $ 984 $ (10) $ 975 $ 1,022 $ (11) $ 1,010  1,045  (11)  1,034
Adjusted EBITDA margin from continuing operations  38.4 % NM  37.9 %  40.9 % NM  40.5 %  42.3 % NM  41.8 %  41.4 % NM  40.9 %
Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from continuing operations (1) $ 519 $ (9) $ 510 $ 577 $ (9) $ 568 $ 613 $ (10) $ 603  585  (9)  576
Adjusted net earnings per diluted share  attributable to FIS from continuing operations $ 0.85 $ (0.01) $ 0.83 $ 0.94 $ (0.01) $ 0.93 $ 1.01 $ (0.02) $ 0.99 $ 0.98 $ (0.02) $ 0.97

Banking

Revenue  1,625  —  1,625  1,641  —  1,642  1,664  —  1,665  1,694  1  1,694
Adjusted EBITDA  704  (10)  695  743  (10)  733  732  (11)  721  703  (11)  691
Adjusted EBITDA %  43.3 % NM  42.8 %  45.3 % NM  44.6 %  44.0 % NM  43.3 %  41.5 %  — %  40.8 %

(1) The revisions to Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations included adjustments to Other income (expense), net which are excluded from Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from
continuing operations. Additionally, Adjusted net earnings from continuing operations applies a normalized tax rate ranging from 12.1% to 15.0%, depending on the quarter.

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
REVISION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP FINANCIAL

INFORMATION — UNAUDITED
(In millions)

17

Exhibit J (continued)

Three months ended March 31, 2023 Three months ended June 30, 2023 Three months ended September 30, 2023 Three months ended December 31, 2023

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

Revenue $ 2,397 $ 3 $ 2,400 $ 2,424 $ 3 $ 2,427 $ 2,489 $ 2 $ 2,492 $ 2,510 $ 2 $ 2,512
Cost of revenue  1,569  8  1,577  1,519  8  1,527  1,523  7  1,531  1,535  7  1,542
Operating income  311  (5)  306  351  (5)  346  475  (5)  470  331  (5)  326
Other income (expense), net  (36)  20  (16)  (77)  8  (70)  22  (11)  11  (91)  1  (90)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss)  133  15  147  114  3  116  335  (16)  319  82  (4)  79
Provision (benefit) for income tax  37  4  40  29  1  30  74  (4)  70  17  (2)  15
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations  96  11  108  85  2  87  261  (12)  249  65  (2)  62
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS  140  11  151  (6,596)  2  (6,594)  (449)  (12)  (461)  251  (2)  249
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations  96  11  107  84  2  86  260  (12)  248  64  (2)  61

Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing operations  0.16  0.02  0.18  0.14  —  0.15  0.44  (0.02)  0.42  0.11  —  0.10
Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  0.24  0.02  0.26  (11.14)  —  (11.14)  (0.76)  (0.02)  (0.78)  0.43  —  0.42
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing
operations  0.16  0.02  0.18  0.14  —  0.15  0.44  (0.02)  0.42  0.11  —  0.10
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  0.24  0.02  0.25  (11.14)  —  (11.14)  (0.76)  (0.02)  (0.78)  0.42  —  0.42

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations $ 900 $ (5) $ 895 $ 945 $ (5) $ 940 $ 1,070 $ (5) $ 1,065 $ 1,057 $ (5) $ 1,052
Adjusted EBITDA margin from continuing operations  37.5 % NM  37.3 %  39.0 % NM  38.7 %  43.0 % NM  42.7 %  42.1 % NM  41.9 %
Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from continuing operations (1) $ 426 $ (4) $ 422 $ 454 $ (4) $ 450 $ 560 $ (4) $ 556 $ 558 $ (4) $ 554
Adjusted net earnings per diluted share  attributable to FIS from continuing operations $ 0.72 $ (0.01) $ 0.71  0.76  (0.01)  0.76 $ 0.94 $ (0.01) $ 0.94 $ 0.94 $ (0.01) $ 0.94

Banking

Revenue  1,646  3  1,649  1,666  3  1,668  1,730  2  1,732  1,692  2  1,694
Adjusted EBITDA  671  (5)  666  723  (5)  718  786  (5)  781  747  (5)  742
Adjusted EBITDA %  40.8 % NM  40.4 %  43.4 % NM  43.0 %  45.4 % NM  45.1 %  44.1 % NM  43.8 %

(1) The revisions to Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations included adjustments to Other income (expense), net which are excluded from Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from
continuing operations. Additionally, Adjusted net earnings from continuing operations applies a normalized tax rate of 14.0%.

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
REVISION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP FINANCIAL

INFORMATION — UNAUDITED
(In millions)

18

Exhibit J (continued)

Three months ended March 31, 2024 Three months ended June 30, 2024

As reported Adjustment As revised As reported Adjustment As revised

Revenue $ 2,467 $ — $ 2,468 $ 2,489 $ 1 $ 2,490
Cost of revenue  1,552  7  1,559  1,538  8  1,546
Operating income  361  (7)  354  378  (7)  371
Other income (expense), net  (154)  (17)  (172)  (13)  —  (12)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss)  130  (24)  106  322  (7)  315
Provision (benefit) for income tax  26  (6)  20  89  (2)  88
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations  18  (18)  —  243  (5)  238
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS  724  (18)  706  243  (5)  238
Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations  17  (18)  (1)  242  (5)  237

Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing operations  0.03  (0.03)  —  0.44  (0.01)  0.43
Basic earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  1.26  (0.03)  1.23  0.44  (0.01)  0.43
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS from continuing operations  0.03  (0.03)  —  0.43  (0.01)  0.43
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share attributable to FIS  1.25  (0.03)  1.22  0.44  (0.01)  0.43

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations $ 975 $ (7) $ 969 $ 998 $ (7) $ 992
Adjusted EBITDA margin from continuing operations  39.5 % NM  39.3 %  40.1 % NM  39.8 %
Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from continuing operations (1) $ 635 $ (6) $ 629 $ 754 $ (6) $ 748
Adjusted net earnings per diluted share  attributable to FIS from continuing operations $ 1.10 $ (0.01) $ 1.09 $ 1.36 $ (0.01) $ 1.34

Banking

Revenue  1,684  —  1,684  1,710  1  1,711
Adjusted EBITDA  745  (7)  739  765  (7)  758
Adjusted EBITDA %  44.3 % NM  43.9 %  44.8 % NM  44.3 %

(1) The revisions to Net earnings (loss) attributable to FIS from continuing operations included adjustments to Other income (expense), net which are excluded from Adjusted net earnings attributable to FIS from
continuing operations. Additionally, Adjusted net earnings from continuing operations applies a normalized tax rate of 14.5%.

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.
REVISION OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP FINANCIAL